! '
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 030-705-803
Issue 9, January 1971
AT&TCo Standard
SWITCHES
197- AND 198-TYPES

post cams of 197- and 198-type switches.
1.02 This section is reissued to designate in
Table A the 197-type code switches and
the individual piece-parts which have been rated
Manufacture Discontinued and also to add the
following new 197-type codes: 197JN, 197JP,
197JR, 197JS, and 197JT.
1.03 Part 2 of this section covers the piece-part
numbers and corresponding names of the
parts which it is practicable to replace in the
field in the maintenance of the switches. No
attempt should be made to replace parts not
designated. Part 2 also contains explanatory
figures showing the different parts. This infor
mation is called Piece-Part Data.
1.04 Part 3 of this section covers the approved
procedures for the replacement of the
parts covered in Part 2. This information is
called Replacement ProcedureS::
2. PIECE-PART DATA
2.01 The method of ordering parts for replace
ment purposes is covered in Section
030-705-801.
2.02 htformation enclosed by parentheses ( )
is not ordering information. This informa
tion may be reference to notes, parts referred to
in other portions of the section and not con
sidered replaceable, or part names in general use
in the field if these names differ from those as
signed by the manufacturer.
©American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 030-705-803
NOTE:
WHEN NECESSARY TO REPLACE THE
SHOULDER SCREW, THE OFF-NORMAL
FINGER OR SPRING AND BRACKET
ASSEMBLY ON SWITCHES WHERE THESE
PARTS ARE SECURED TO EACH OTHER
BY A SHOULDER SCREW, ORDER A
COMPLETE SPRING, BRACKET AND
LEVER ASSEMBLY.
VERTICAL OFF-NORMAL SPRING AND
BRACKET ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE A) (SEE NOTE)
VERTICAL INTERRUPTER SPRING AND
BRACKET ASSEMBLY AND VERTICAL
ARMATURE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIG. 3 AND 4)
WHEN ORDERING GIVE PART NUMBER
FOLLOWED BY NAME OF PART
PART NAME
SPRING
AND
BRACKET
ASSEMBLY
(ROTARY
INTERRUPTER)
PART NO. SPRING COMBINATION
P-251172 BREAK (2 SPRINGS)
(P-296708
P-290476
BREAK AND MAKE
(4 SPRINGS)
BREAK- MAKE AND
BREAK ( 5 SPRINGS)
P-125080
SCREW
TEST JACK ASSEMBLY
(NOT INCLUDING
P-125080 MOUNTING
SCREW AND P-160833
NUT) (SEE TABLE A)
Fig. 1 -Contact Spring Assemblies, Test Jack f'ssemblies, and Associated Parts
of 197-Type Switch as Viewed From the Left Side
Page 2
P-Z51Z33 WASHER
(USED ON SWITCHES HAVING